CH \$415.00 379120

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM820099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest recorded at 6290/0310			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		12/18/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PAPERWORKS INDUSTRIES, INC.		
Street Address:	5000 Flat Rock Road		
City:	Philadelphia		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19127		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3791204	MASTERWORKS			
Registration Number:	3791205	MASTERWORKS			
Registration Number:	3791206	MASTERWORKS			
Registration Number:	3848550	MASTERWORKS BEV			
Registration Number:	3842490	MASTERWORKS BLISTER			
Registration Number:	3848547	MASTERWORKS FREEZE			
Registration Number:	3848549	MASTERWORKS LITE			
Registration Number:	3848548	MASTERWORKS NEWS			
Registration Number:	3791207	MASTERWORKS PLUS			
Registration Number:	4605698	MASTERWORKS SHIELD			
Registration Number:	3848546	MASTERWORKS URB +			
Registration Number:	3921857	PAPERWORKS			
Registration Number:	3969118	PAPERWORKS			
Registration Number:	3921858	PAPERWORKS			
Registration Number:	3983925	PAPERWORKS			
Registration Number:	3903469				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124464900

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008112 FRAME: 0740

900781970

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2124464727

Email: hayley.smith@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Hayley Smith

Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Ave

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23396-1]
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Hayley Smith
SIGNATURE:	/Hayley Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	06/27/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=ESCROW - PaperWorks - IPSA Release - Wilmington Trust Release of Trademark Security Interest (Dec-18-20)#page1.tif

source=ESCROW - PaperWorks - IPSA Release - Wilmington Trust Release of Trademark Security Interest (Dec-18-20)#page2.tif

source=ESCROW - PaperWorks - IPSA Release - Wilmington Trust Release of Trademark Security Interest (Dec-18-20)#page3.tif

source=ESCROW - PaperWorks - IPSA Release - Wilmington Trust Release of Trademark Security Interest (Dec-18-20)#page4.tif

source=ESCROW - PaperWorks - IPSA Release - Wilmington Trust Release of Trademark Security Interest (Dec-18-20)#page5.tif

source=ESCROW - PaperWorks - IPSA Release - Wilmington Trust Release of Trademark Security Interest (Dec-18-20)#page6.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

RELEASED TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN RELEASED TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of December 18, 2020 (the "Effective Date") by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "Agent"), in favor of PAPERWORKS INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, by and between the Grantor, Agent and other parties thereto (as amended, restated, supplemented and otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantors have granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Grantor and the Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated February 28, 2018 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") to record the security interest with respect to the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including those items set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto (those items set forth on <u>Schedule I</u>, the "<u>Released Trademark Collateral</u>"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 12, 2018, at Reel/Frame 6290/0310; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agrees as follows:

- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon each applicable Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all Released Trademark Collateral; and
 - (b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- **SECTION 4**. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all

KE 73113358.2

documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Released Trademark Collateral to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

* * * * *

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to PaperWorks Industries Trademark Release]

Trademarks Owned by the Grantor

Trademark Registrations

Owner	Trademark	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	MASTERWORKS	77/692498	3/17/2009	3791204	5/18/2010
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	MASTERWORKS (Stylized)	77/692504	3/17/2009	3791205	5/18/2010
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	MASTERWORKS (Stylized)	77/692507	3/17/2009	3791206	5/18/2010
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	MASTERWORKS BEV and Design	77/692596	3/17/2009	3848550	9/14/2010
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	MASTERWORKS BLISTER and Design	77/692593	3/17/2009	3842490	8/31/2010
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	MASTERWORKS FREEZE and Design	77/692517	3/17/2009	3848547	9/14/2010
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	MASTERWORKS LITE and Design	77/692585	3/17/2009	3848549	9/14/2010
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	MASTERWORKS NEWS and Design	77/692519	3/17/2009	3848548	9/14/2010
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	MASTERWORKS PLUS and Design	77/692509	3/17/2009	3791207	5/18/2010
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	MASTERWORKS SHIELD and Design Master Works	85/078151	7/6/2010	4605698	9/16/2014

PaperWorks Industries,	MASTERWORKS	77/692513	3/17/2009	3848546	9/14/2010
Inc.	URB+ and Design				
	Afasta Works				

Owner	Trademark	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	PAPERWORKS	77/914073	1/18/2010	3921857	2/22/2011
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	PAPERWORKS (Stylized) Paper Works	85/027648	4/30/2010	3969118	5/31/2011
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	PAPERWORKS (Stylized) Paper Works	77/914076	1/18/2010	3921858	2/22/2011
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	PAPERWORKS and Design	85/027641	4/30/2010	3983925	6/28/2011
PaperWorks Industries, Inc.	Design	85/027645	4/30/2010	3903469	1/11/2011

RECORDED: 06/27/2023